

SPAFID CONNECT
-------------------

Informazione Regolamentata n. 20040-37-2021		Data/Ora Ricezione 23 Novembre 2021 20:21:27	Euronext Growth Milan
Societa'	:	EXPERT.AI	
Identificativo Informazione Regolamentata	:	154503	
Nome utilizzatore	:	EXPERTSYSTN02	- Francesca Spaggiari
Tipologia	:	REGEM	
Data/Ora Ricezione	:	23 Novembre 2021	20:21:27
Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione presunta	:	23 Novembre 2021	20:21:28
Oggetto	:	The Board of Direct cooptation of a new the Shareholders' M	director and convenes
Testo del comunicato			

Vedi allegato.





## Expert.ai: the Board of Directors resolves the cooptation of a new director and convenes the Shareholders' Meeting

## Modena, November 23, 2021

The Board of Directors of expert.ai S.p.A. (the "**Company**") met today and took note of the resignation of the independent director Patrizia Arioli who resigned today for health reasons, her resignation were subject to the appointment of a new director with the same requirements. The Board of Directors then proceeded to appoint by co-optation, pursuant to article 2386 of the Italian Civil Code, Paola Alessandra Paris, who meets the independence requirements of the Company's Articles of Association and applicable laws, having also received a positive evaluation in this regard from the Company's Euronext Growth Advisor, and who is enrolled in the register of auditors. As of today, Paola Alessandra Paris does not hold, either directly or indirectly, any investments in the Company or in the companies of the group headed by the Company.

Pursuant to article 2386 of the Italian Civil Code, the new Director will remain in office until the next Shareholders' Meeting.

During the same meeting, the Board of Directors also resolved to appoint Paola Alessandra Paris as a member of the Management Control Committee, also choosing her as the Chairman of this Committee. The Management Control Committee is therefore composed as follows:

- Paola Alessandra Paris, as Chairman;
- Alberto Sangiovanni-Vincentelli;
- Stefano Pedrini.

Within the context of the admission to listing on Euronext Milan, the Board of Directors also resolved to exercise the power granted to it by the regulation of the 2020-2023 stock option plan to open an extraordinary period, lasting from November 29, 2021 to December 17, 2021, for the exercise of stock options granted for the year 2021.

The Board of Directors then resolved to give a mandate to the Chairman to convene the Company's Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting on December 13,





2021 and December 14, 2021, respectively on first and second call, for the purpose of resolving on the following agenda:

- 1. Appointment of director Paola Alessandra Paris pursuant to article 2386 of the Italian Civil Code.
- 2. Granting of the nine-year mandate for the legal audit pursuant to the Italian Legislative Decree no. 39/2010, with effect from and subject to the start of trading of the ordinary shares of expert.ai S.p.A. on Euronext Milan, following the approval of the mutual termination of the existing mandate; related and consequent resolutions.

Notice of the meeting will be published in the manner and within the timeframe set forth in the Company's Articles of Association.

\*\*\*

This press release is available on the Company's website https://www.expert.ai and at www.emarketstorage.com.

## Expert.ai

Expert.ai (EXAI: IM) is the premier artificial intelligence platform for language understanding. Its unique approach to hybrid natural language combines symbolic human-like comprehension and machine learning to extract useful knowledge and insight from unstructured data to improve decision making. With a full range of on-premises, private and public cloud offerings, expert.ai enhances business operations, accelerates and scales natural language data science capabilities while simplifying AI adoption across a vast range of industries, including insurance, banking & finance, publishing & media, defense & intelligence, life science & pharma, and oil, gas & energy. Expert.ai has cemented itself at the forefront of natural language solutions and serves global businesses such as AXA XL, Zurich Insurance Group, Generali, The Associated Press, Bloomberg INDG, BNP Paribas, Rabobank, Gannett, and EBSCO.

For more information: <u>https://www.expert.ai/it/</u>

Expert.ai	IR	Euronext Growth Advisor
IR Manager	CDR Communication Srl	Integrae SIM S.p.A.
Stefano Spaggiari	Silvia Di Rosa	
ir@expert.ai	<u>silvia.dirosa@cdr-</u> <u>communication.it</u>	Phone: +39 02 87208720
	Federico Bagatella	
Press Office	federico.bagatella@cdr- communication.it	
Francesca Spaggiari		

Tel. +39 059 894011

## Media Relations





Anja Zanetti Tel +39 3428443819 <u>anja.zanetti@cominandpartners.com</u> Federico Fabretti Tel. +39 335 753 4768 <u>federico.fabretti@cominandpartners.com</u>